

SECTION - XVII

MATTER FOR: 01.04.2015  
R/COURT NO:  
ITEM NO.:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.24309 OF 2012**

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..... Petitioners

Versus

Ram Lakhan Prasad

..... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the court was pleased to inter-alias pass the following order:-

**“ Delay condoned.  
Application for substitution is allowed.  
Learned counsel for the petitioners to serve a copy  
of this application for substitution on the learned  
counsel for the sole respondent who is representing  
the legal representatives of the deceased sole  
respondent.”**

It is submitted that Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of legal representatives Nos. 1 and 2 of deceased sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Advocate for the petitioners served chamber summon on proposed LR-3 of deceased sole respondent but no one entered appearance on his behalf . He has also not filed proof of service of the copy of application for substitution on the Learned Counsel for the sole respondent representing the legal representatvies of the deceased sole respondent.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS 30TH DAY OF MARCH, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Tapes K. Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

munish