

SECTION - XVII

MATTER FOR:
R/COURT NO:
ITEM NO.:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.24309 OF 2012

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..... Petitioners

Versus

Ram Lakhan Prasad

..... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th August, 2012, when the court was pleased to inter-alias pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that vide Court's Order dated 11.07.2014 LRs of deceased sole respondent have been brought on record. Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of LRs (i) and (ii) of deceased sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Advocate for the petitioner served Chamber Summons on LR (iii) of deceased respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Lastly the matter listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 09.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Legal representative Nos. 1 and 2 of deceased sole respondent have not filed counter affidavit. It was the last opportunity warned for the purpose. Further opportunity is hereby declined.

Service upon Legal representatives no. 3 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Matter stands complete. Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Tapes K. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

munish